8

10

11

1213

14

15

16 17

18

1920

21

22

2324

25

[Organizing and planning for Halloween 2003 in the City and County of San Francisco.]

Resolution urging the San Francisco Grants for the Arts, the San Francisco Police Department, the Department of Parking and Traffic, the Department of Public Works, neighborhood groups, community groups, and other interested parties to begin organizing and planning for Halloween 2003.

WHEREAS, There was no one group leading an organizational effort in planning for the events of Halloween 2002; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department was understaffed and under-funded in regard to the events of Halloween 2002; and,

WHEREAS, Multiple acts of violence occurred on Halloween 2002; and,

WHEREAS, Halloween is a well known event in the City of San Francisco drawing San Franciscans as well as visitors from surrounding areas

WHEREAS, It is incumbent upon the City of San Francisco to provide an organized and safe environment for such a popular event as Halloween in the City of San Francisco; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Grants for the Arts, the San Francisco Police Department, the Department of Parking and Traffic, the Department of Public Works, neighborhood groups, community groups, and other interested parties must cohesively organize and plan for Halloween 2003.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	021869	Date Passed:
Department of Pa	rking and Traffic, the Departme	he Arts, the San Francisco Police Department, the ent of Public Works, neighborhood groups, community anizing and planning for Halloween 2003.
November 12, 200	2 Board of Supervisors — AD	OPTED
	Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, C Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 2 - Leno, Yee	Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,
	File No. 021869	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 12, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
		Lay Lulberge
		Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date: November 21, 2002

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved